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1.

INTRODUCTION
1.1 On June 5, 2003, February 20, 2004 and October 13, 2004, the Environmental Law

Foundation (“ELF”), individually and on behalf of the general public, filed complaints for civil
penalties, restitution and injunctive relief in San Francisco County Superior Court (“Court”) in
actions entitled Environmental Law Foundation v. Cost Plus, Inc, et. al., Case No. CGC-03-
421108, Environmental Law Foundation v. Borges USA Inc., et. al., Case No. 04-428945 and
Environmental Law Foundation v. Albeco, Inc., Case No. 04-4235440. On March 1, 2005, the
Court consolidated these three actions, with ELF v. Cost Plus serving as the lead case. For
purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “Action” shall feference the consolidated actions
identified above.

12 SurLa Table, Inc. (“Settling Defendant”) is a corporation that employs more than ten
persons and sells Wine Vinegars to persons in the State of California and is one of the defendants
named in the complaint (“Complaint™) filed in Environmental Law Foundation v. Albeco, Inc.,
Case No. 04-4235440. For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “Wine Vinegar” shali
mean any wine vinegar, including, but. not limited to, balsamic vinegar, that contains wine as a
constituent, while the term “Red Wine Vinegar” shall mean any vinegar, including, but not limited
to balsamic vinegar, that contains red wine as a constituent.

1.3 In its Complaint, ELF alleges that the Settling Defendant'manufactured, distributed
and/or sold Wine Vinegar containing lead in an amount that resulted in an exposure to consumers
in violation of the provisions of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 and
Health and Safety Code §§ 25249. 5, et seq. (Proposition 65), and Business & Professions Code
§§ 17200, et seq. (“Unfair Competition Law”), by knowingly and intentionally exposing persons
to a chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity, namely lead, without
first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals.

1.4 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, ELF and Settling Defendant (hereafter
referred to as the “Parties”), stipulate that this Court has Jurisdiction over allegations of violations
contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction over the Settling Defendant as to the acts

alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in the County of San Francisco and that this Court
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has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a resolution of all claims which could have been
raised in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein.

11.5 On 01; about February 14, 2005, Settling Defendant filed its Answer to the Complaint,
dénying the allegations set forth in the Complaint.

1.6 For the purpose of avoiding prolonged litigation, the Parties enter into this Consent
Judgmeht as a full settlement of all claims that w&e raised in the Complaint based on the facts
alleged therein, or which could have been raised in the Complaint arising out of the facts alleged
therein. By execution of this Consent judgment, Settling Defendant does not admit any violations
.of Proposjtion 65 or the Unfair Competition Law or any other law and specifically denies that it
has committed any such violations and maintains that all Wine Vinegar products that it has sold
and distributed in Califomia have been and are in compliance with all laws. Nothing in this
Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Settling Defendant of any fact, finding,
conclusion, issue of law, or violation of law. However, this paragraph shall not diminish or affect

the responsibilities and duties of the parties under this Consent Ji udgment.

2 CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARNINGS
=== SROUNADBLE WARNINGS

2.1  The only Wine Vinegars for which warnings are required under Proposition 65 are
those Red Wine Vinegars that contain lead in excess of the level set forth in Section 2.2 of this
Consent Judgment, with other Wine Vinegars not generating exposures to lead, if any at all, that

necessitate warnings under Proposition 65.

22  Warning Standard For Red Wine Vinegars. No later than sixty (60) days after

entry of this Consent Judgment, Settling Defendant shall not sell or offer for sale in its California
stores any Red Wine Vinegars that contain lead at levels that exceed thirty four (34) parts per billion
(“ppb”) unless warnings are given in accordance with Sections 2.2(a) or 2.2(b) of this Consent
Judgment.

a. Shelf Warning. Settling Defendant may provide a warning by placing a
notice on the top shelf of any rack of shelves in Settling Defendant’s stores in California where Red

Wine Vinegars are sold. The warning shall state:

2
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“CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING:

The Red Wine Vinegars and Balsamic Vinegars on this shelf
contain lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause
birth defects and other reproductive harm.”

or
“CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING:
The Red Wine Vinegars and Balsamic Vinegars on these shelves

contain lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause
birth defects and other reproductive harm.”

o e N N s W N

Each sign shall be no smaller than 4 inches x 6 inches, and the form and type shall be substantially

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

 similar to that which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
| b. Product Labeling. A warning may be placed on the packaging, labeling or
directly to or on Red Wine Vinegar products by the Settling Defendant (or someone on the Settling
Defendant’s behalf, including its agents, or the manufacturers, importers or distributors of the Red
Wine Vinegars) that state:

“WARNING: This product contains lead, a chemical known to the
State of California to cause birth defects and other reproductive harm.”

17
18 || Product label warnings shall be placed with such conspicuousness as compared with other words,
19 || statements, designs and/or devices as to render jt likely to be read and understood by an ordinary

20 (| individual under customary conditions of use or purchase.

21
22
23
24

.23 Any Red Wine Vinegar sold by Settling Defendant may be sold on a shelf that
utilizes warnings with the language as described in paragraph 2.2(a) of the Consent Judgment, unless
(1) the Settling Defendant has conducted testing in accordance with the testing requirements
referenced in paragraph 2.5 demonstrating that a particular Red Wine Vinegar contains lead in an

25 || amount less than 34 ppb, or (2) has received test data from the supplier from testing conducted in

26
27
28

accordance with the testing requirement referenced in paragraph 2.5 demonstrating that a particular

Red Wine Vinegar contains lead in an amount less than 34 ppb.

3 .
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a. In the event that Settling Defendant has received test data complying with the
testing requirements referenced in paragraph 2.5 demonstrating that a particular Red Wine Vinegar
contains lead in an amount less than 34 ppb, and Settling Defendant intends to offer such vinegar for
sale, the Settling Defendant shaﬂ utilize the procedures set forth in paragraph 2.6.

b. Within 60 days of the entry of this Consent Judgment, Settling Defendant
shall provide in writing substantially the following notice to each of fts suppliers of Red Wine
Vinegar:

“[Settling Defendant] is a party to a Consent Judgment in the Superior Court of the
State of California that requires [Settling Defendant] to provide the following
warning (the “Proposition 65 Warning™) to purchasers of red wine and balsamic
vinegars: :

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING:

The Red Wine Vinegars and Balsamic Vinegars 611 these shelves contain lead, a

chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects and other productive
harm. ‘

2.4  Any changes to the language or format of the warning required under Section 2.2
shall be made only after: (1) obtaining ELF’s approval; or (2) Court approval.

2.5 Testing shall be conducted by a testing laboratory with Environmental Laboratory
Certification from the State of California, Department of Health Services, Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program. Settling Defendant ma{y rely on those test results so long as the facility that
performed the tests confirms in writing that it utilized the testing protocol of Professor A. Russell
Flegal, attached hereto as Exhibit B, As used in this Consent Judgment “less than 34 ppb” means
that 10 samples of each individual product have been tested in accordance with the requirements set
forth in this Consent Judgment and that the raw results from the ten (10) samples tested have a lead
concentration With an arithmetic mean of less than 34 parts per billion lead and no more than one

sample exceeding 50 parts per billion lead , regardless of the source of the lead.

4
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2.6 At least 60 days before any proposed discontinuance of any warnings pursuant to this
paragraph, Settling Defendant proposing such discontinuance shall provide to ELF the results, the
underlying raw data, and a description of the test methodology used. ELF shall keep all such
information confidential except as is necessary to contest the exemption from warning of the
product. Should ELF dispute for aﬁy reason the discontinuance of any warning, the dispute may be

submitted by either party to the Court for resolution on motion., Unless and until such motion is

resolved favorably to Settling Defendant, the warning in question may not be discontinued. If there
is no objection or the objection is resolved favorably to the Settling Defendant, the subject product
that tests les§ than 34 ppb shall not bear a warning label under paragraph 2.2(b) nor placed on shelf
referenced by a shelf sign under paragraph 2.2(a).

a. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall require Settling Defendant or supplier
of Wine Vinegar to conduct any testing of any such vinegar.

2.7  Settling Defendant’s compliance with Sections-2.l - 2.3 of this Consent Judgment
shall fully and completely satisfy Settling Defendant’s obligations to provide warnings for all Wine
‘Vinegars with respect to the presence of lead under Proppsition 65, the California Business and
Professions Code, and all federal, State or local laws, regulations, or ordinances.

2.8  Settling Defendant shall not have any warning obligations under Section 2.2 of this
Consent Judgment for Red Wine Vinegars which are manufactured or supplied by others and which
are subject to final judgments addressing Proposition 65 warning obligations arising from alleged
exposures to lead from Red Wine Vinegars.

2.9  Should any court enter a final judgment in a case brought by ELF or someone on
behalf of or in the interesf of the people or general public of the State of California involving Wine
Vinegars that allegedly contain lead which sets forth standards defining when Proposition 65
warnings will or will not be required (“Alternative Standards”), Settling Defendant shall be entitled
to seek modification of this Consent Judgment so as to be able to utilize and rely on such Alternative
Standards in lieu of those set fbrth in Section 2.2 of this Consent Judgment.

2.10  Should ELF reach a settlement in any of its lawsuits involving claims of Proposition

65 violations and Wine Vinegars that permit retailers to provide warnings that are different in

5
CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT SUR LA TABLE, INC.; ORDER VINEGAR/CONSENT JUDGMENT




content, method or appearance than is specified under Section 2.2 of this Consent Judgment, then

2 || Settling Defendant shall, at its discretion, have the option to warn in the manner alleged in Section
3 |l 2.2 of this Consent Judgment, or in the manner specified in the settlements in the other lawsuits.
4 2.11  Settling Defendant agrees not to seek the issuance of a Safe Use Determination
5 (“SUD”) pursuant to Section 12104 et. seq. of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations to
6 || address when Proposition 65 warnings will or will not be required for Wine Vinegars that contain
7 ff lead or whether Proposition 65 warnings are required for particular Wine Vinegars. However
8 || should others seek such a SUD and a SUD is issued that addresses when Proposition 65 warnings
9 || will or will not be required for Wine Vinegars that contain lead or whether Proposition 65 wamnings
10 |f are required for particular Wine Vinegars, then Settling Defendant shall be entitled to seek
11 | modification of this Consent Judgment so as to be able to utilize and rely on such SUD.
12
13 |3  MONETARY RELIEF
14 3.1  Within fifteen (15) days after entry of this Consent Judgment, Settling Defendant
15 Jj shall pay ELF a total of twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) as settlement proceeds (“Settlement
16 || Proceeds™) to be applied towards its costs, attorney’s fees and a cy pres donation. The distribution
17 || of these Settlement Proceeds shall be determined by ELF. The Settlement Proceeds shall be made
18 {| payable to Bushnell, Caplan & F ielding, LLP and delivered to Alan M. Caplan at Bushnell, Caplan
19 {| & Fielding, LLP, 221 Pine Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, California '94104. ELF shali bear all
20 |l responsibility for apportioning and paying to the State of California any portion of the Settlement
21 || Proceeds as required by California Health & Safety Code Section 25249. 12(d) and Settling

22 || Defendant shall have no liability if payments to the State of California are not made by ELF.
23
24
25
26
27

28

3.2 The payment made pursuant to Section 3.1 shall be the only monetary obligation of

the Settling Defendant with respect to this Consent Judgment.

4. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.7
e AN AL IH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.7(F)

4.1  ELF agrees to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in California Health
& Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Pursuant to the regulations promulgated under that section, ELF shall

6
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present this Consent Judgment to the California Attorney General’s Office within two (2) days after
receipt of all necessary signatures. The Parties acknoWledge that, pursuant to Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.7, a noticed motion must be filed to obtain judicial approval of the Consent Judgment.
Accordingly, the Parties agree to file 'ajoint motion for approval of the settlement, which shall be
prepared by ELF within a reasonable period of time after the date this agreement is signed by all
parties. ELF agrees to serve a copy of the noticed motion to approve and enter the Consent
Judgment on the Attorney General’s Office at least forty-five (45) days prior to the date set for

hearing of the motion in the Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco.

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consént Judgment may be modified by: (1) written agreement between the |
Parties and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or (2) motion of ELF
or the Settling Defendant as provided by law and upon entry 6f a modified Consent Judgment by’ the
Court. The California Attorney General’s Office shall be served with notice of any proposed
modification to this Consent Judgment at least fifteen (15) days in advance of its consideration by

the Court.

6. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
e L UKL JUDGMENT

6.1  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized by
the party that he or she Tepresents to enter into and execute the Consent Judgment on behalf of the

party represented and legally bind that party.

7. CLAIMS COVERED
7.1  This Consent Judgment is a final and binding resolution between ELF and the

Settling Defendant, of any violation of Proposition 65 and Business and Professions Code section
17200, et seq., or any other statutory or common law claim that could have been asserted against the
Settling Defendant for failure to provide clear, reasonable and lawful warnings of exposures to lead

that result from the ingestion of Wine Vinegar.

7
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7.2 ELF Release of Settling Defendant. In further consideration of the promises and

agreements herein contained, and for the payment to be made pursuant to Section 3. I, ELF ,v on
behalf of itself, its past and current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors and/or assignees,
and in the interest of the general public, hereby waives all rights to institute or pérticipate in, directly
or indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all claims, including, without limitation, ail

actions, causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations, damages, costs,

fines penalties, losses or expenses, including, but not limited to, investigation fees, expert fees and

attorneys’ fees of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed or contingent against

\ON\IO\M#MN

the Settling Defendant and each of its customers, owners, parent companies, corporate affiliates,
10 || subsidiaries and its respective officers, directors, attorneys, representatives, shareholders, agents, and
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

employees arising under Proposition 65, Business and & Professions Code § 17200, et seq and
Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq., related to the Settling Défendant’s alleged failure to
warn about exposures to or identification of lead contained in Wine Vinegars.

ELF and the Settling Defendant further agree and acknowledge that this Consent Judgment is
a full, final, and binding, resolution of any violations of Proposition 65, Business & Professions
Code § 17200, et seq. and Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq., that have been or could
have been asserted in the Complaint against the Settling Defendant for its alleged failure to provide
clear and reasonable warnings of exposure to or identification of lead contained in Wine Vinegars.

In addition, ELF, on behalf of its, itself, attorneys and its agents, waives all rights to institute
or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action and releases aj] claims against the
Settling Defendant arising under Proposition 65, Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq and
Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq., related to the Settling Defendant’s alleged failures to
warn about exposures to or identification of lead contained in the Wine Vinegars and for all actions
or statements regarding the alleged failures to warn about €xposures to or identification of lead
contained in the Wine Vinegars made by Settling Defendants or its attorneys or representatives, in
the course of respondidg to those alleged violations of Proposition 65, Business & Professions Code

§ 17200, or Business & Professions Code § 17500, as alleged in the Complaint.

. 8
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Itis specifically understood and agreed that ELF and the Settling Defendant intend that
Settling Defendant’s compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment will resolve all issues and
liability, now and in the future, concerning the Settling Defendant’s compliance with the
requirements of Proposition 65, Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq. and Business &
Professions Code § 17500, et seq., as to lead in Wine Vinegars.

7.3  Release of ELF. Settling Defendant waives all rights to institute any form of legal
action against ELF or its attorneys or representatives, for all actions taken or statements made by

ELF and its attorneys or representatives, in the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65,

\DOO\IO\UIAUJN

Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq. or Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq., in
10 || this Action.
11
12

13

8.  RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

8.1  This Court shall retain Jurisdiction of this matter to implement this Consent

14 || Judgment.

15

16 9.  COURT APPROVAL

17 9.1  Ifthis Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or effect

and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

10. ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT WITH REGARD TO RETAIL

STORES IN CALIFORNIA
222000 LN CALIFORNIA

10.1 Before moving to enforce the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment against

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

the Settling Defendant with r;spect to an alleged violation occurring at a retail store located in
California, ELF must follow the brocedures set forth in Sections 10.2 through 10.5.

10.2  In the event that ELF and/or its attorneys, agents or assigns, or any other person
acting in the public interest under Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d) identify one or more retajl
stores in California owned and operated by Settling Defendant at which Red Wine Vinegaré are sold
(hereinafter “retail outlet”) for which the warnings required under Section 2.2 of this Consent

' 9
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Judgment are not being given, ELF or such person shall notify, in writing, Settling Defendant of

o

such alleged failure to warn (the “Probationary Notice of Default”). The Probationary Notice of
Default shall be sent to the person(s) identified in Section 13 herein, and must be served within
fifteen (15) days of the date the alleged violaﬁon(s) was or were observed. The Probationary Notice
of Default shall, at a minimum, set forth the date(s) the alleged violation(s) was observed, the retail
outlet(s) in question, and shall identify the Red Wine Vinegars giving rise to the alleged violation(s)
and describe the alleged violation(s) with sufficient detail to allow Settling Defendant to determine

the basis of the claim being asserted and the identities of the Red Wine Vinegars to which those

\ON\IQMAWN

assertions apply. The Probationary Notice of Default shall allege all violations that could have been

—
(=

raised with respect to each retail outlet in question as of the date of the Probationary Notice of

Default.
103 1Inthe event Settling Defendant corrects the alleged default(s) within sixty (60) days

— et
N -

of receiving the Probationary Notice of Default, ELF or the notifying person shall take no further

h—
S W

enforcement action with respect to such violation(s). In the event Settling Defendant fails to correct

—
W

such allgged default(s) within sixty (60) days following the Probationary Notice of Default from

'_v
(=}

ELF or the notifying person, and subject to the provisions of Section 10.5, Settling Defendant shall

(=
~

pay, pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249, 7(b) to ELF or the notifying person, as a stipulated

penalty for failure to remedy the alleged default(s), the collective amount of One Thousand Six

i
(-]

Hundred ($1,600) for each retail outlet which was the subject of the Probationary Notice of Default,

[\ J—
S o

and where the alleged default(s) has not been remedied by the time such stipulated payment is due.

10.4 In the event that Settling Defendant wishes to contest the allegations contained in any

N
pey

Probationary Notice of Default served pursuant to Section 10.2, it shall notify ELF or the notifying

N
N

person of such in writing within thirty (30) days of its receipt of the Notice of Default. Settling

8

Defendant may provide any evidence to ELF or the notifying person in support of its position. In the

N
o

event that, upon a good faith review of the evidence, ELF or the notifying person agree with Settling

]

'Defendant's position, he or she shall take no further action hereunder. In the event that Settling

NN
N

Defendant provides documentary evidence, and ELF or the notifying person disagrees with Settling

N
-

Defendant’s position, it shall, within thirty (30) days notify Settling Defendant of such and provide

10 :
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Settling Defendant, in writing, with the reasons for its disagreement. Thereafter, the Parties shall
meet and confer to attempt to resolve their dispute on mutually acceptable terms; if no such
resolution results, (a) ELF may by motion or order to show cause before the Svuperior Court of San
Francisco, seek to enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Judgment, or (b) ELF
or the notifying person may initiate an enforcement action for new violations pursuant to Health &

Safety Code § 25249.7(d) without regard to the stipulated penalties provided for by Section 10.3.

10.5 In the event that ELF and/or any other person acting in the public interest agree to
settle an actual or potential claim concerning the alleged failure of one or more of Settling
Defendant’s California retail outlets to provide Proposition 65 warnings concerning its sale of Red
Wine Vinegars, and the amount of any stipulated penalty specified for future violations is less than
that specified in Sections 10.3 and 10.4 above, the stipulated penalties specified in Sections 10.3 and
10.4 above shall automatically be deemed to have been reduced to the amount provided in such

settlement.

11.  GOVERNING LAW _ .
111 The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of

16

17 || California. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by

18 || reason of law generally, or as to Wine Vinegars specifically, then the Settling Defendant shall have
19 I no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to, and to the extent those

20 || Wine Vinegars are so affected.

21

22 | 12. EXCHANGE IN COUNTERPARTS

23 12.1 Stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by

facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall be

deemed to constitute one document.

11
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13. NOTICES
13.1 Al correspondence and notices required to be provided puréuant to this Consent

Judgment shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (1) first-class, registered, certified
mail, return receipt requested, or (2) overnight courier on ELF or Settling Defendant by the others at
the addresses listed in Exhibit B. Either ELF or Settling Defendant may specify in writing to the
other party a change of address to which all notices and other communications shall be sent.

4.  SEVERABILITY

If, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisiens of this
Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions
remaining shall not be adversely affected.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:
DATED: } /! ‘ () ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION
S WHEATON

DATEDW SUR LA TABLE, INC.
By /(%va‘w\qz‘/

U L. SUSAN FAW

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

DATED:

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

12
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13. NOTICES

13.1  All correspondence and notices required to be provided pursuant to this Consent
Judgment shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (1) first-class, registered, certified
mail, return receipt requested, or (2) overnight courier on ELF or Settling Defendant by the others at
the addresses listed in Exhibit B. Either ELF or Settling Defendant may specify in writing to the

other party a change of address to which all notices and other communications shall be sent.

14. SEVERABILITY
If, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this

- Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions

remaining shall not be adversely affected.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:
DATED: ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION
By:
JAMES WHEATON
DATED: August 1, 2006 SUR LA TABLE, INC.
By

U. SUSAN FAW

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

DATED:

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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EXHIBIT A
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'CALIFORNIA
PROPOSITION 65
WARNING:

- The Red Wine Vinegars and
Balsamic Vinegars on these |
shelves contain lead, a chemical
known to the State of Californiq
to cause birth defects and other
reproductive harm.
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wmhbmbmduw&mq countain, sispended particies and organic -com-
food and water contaminated with lead [3], - : pounds, parti sugws, which interfere with GRAAS

Amoqﬁoufoo&uvmew.whichmeonhnnk mmmmmmMmmm
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" and irradistion. Wet using nitric acid is usually _ L
wumumm'wmm Al were °  waki
mlyﬁdw\

m«mmmmmmmm. watér purification system (Millipose, Bodford, MA). Cali-

hﬁngbb&cheuﬁup!ﬁ.lhlﬁiﬁm%m bratioa standard solutions and internal , "

: mmmqmmmumm puedﬁmmchlhdwnhﬂm(&ul’h-m,

idos contain relatively high smownts of load: Altematively, -Edisoa, NJ). Trace. metal- grade acid ‘and

: mdb'mdﬁuﬁambmhhm[llullﬁehh medfor'clemin.hbuuwymollﬁmu_'&nﬁicldd
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mmbbmqp&dbwwuﬂhnb - solutions and analytical solutions, .

High purity hydrogea

tive sod of the different’analytical meth- peroxide 30% Bayes, :

o ' medmmmum.mdmthﬂ
N of solution (E Express, 5C).
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‘ ammwmmﬁ.mum 3.2.1. ICP-M3
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organic composition of different types vinegars, inchud- AS72 auto sampler. End capped, heatey] py-
g different balsamigp Tllenmyahobol-"p wmmm-wvmm
dﬁmhhhdmwdiﬂhum MEM)MMAH
Muhuﬁﬁmdbm%ﬂﬁem ;lmpeaﬁn-mmc)w-mdlhw&d
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pred-mdkdhvhqn trate (Mg(NO; phosphate )w-"
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Optimized GFAAS program for messuring lead concestrations (vgi-) 3 concentration ICPMS. .
i vieog, follovieg acld, UV sedr microwen digesions .+ ) {Doit kead = by GFAAS or M.

- Tempeatws Ramp-  Hold tme  Gmfow  Red 352 UFdgestions . ,
00 um@) @ (wima™) = . The UV digestion unit consisted of 8 medium pressure
AW 8 sy 3 N mm.m,mommmm
10 i -y ° Yoo mmmx‘”mxammmm
24% 1 3 % No

" ifornia. Fifty-two differcint-types of balsamic vinegas, four
wing vinegars, one apple cider vinegas, one rice vinegar snd

meﬂdmhbamAquumiplmdhmﬁ-_

mmummmmmw

@rade detergent (Colo-Parmes, Vernon Hills, IL) and

-muqmm‘isumehydrwam'w&

Jowed by at least $k in hot TMG nitric acid. The vesscls .

mhﬁwﬂmmdmmc&
100 HEPA-filtered laminer flow sir. All other phstic ware

" (polyethyierie r Teflon) nsed for soring enalytical solutions

Mmdcduloomkﬁluedhmiwﬂwdrw
dﬂﬁhhmdhhmmﬂldeqndf-hdﬁg@bhc’)
. plastic bags. The GFAAS was in s HEPA-filtered ‘sir room
and directly benesth a HEPA-filtered (Class 100) laminer
3.3. Vinegar digestions

3.5.1. Heating block digestions .

. Amlyﬁalporﬁommweigbed(o.s-wg)ho'l‘m
digestion vessels, and 10l of TMG nitric acid was added..
Vesscls were covered loosely with acid cleaned Teflon tids
and placed ini the heating block (CP1 Internationsl, Santa
Rosa, CA). They were initially digested at 50°C for 2-3 b to

~ - avoid sputtering then the temperature was increased to 90 °C,

MM&MmeWmﬁuﬁeﬁMm_
MEIMTMGMadd.MIdwwa'

. made PTFB 15ml di

but some were in plastic or ceramic bottles,

uaonitor the extraction efSciency of the digestion

' CA)iv-‘hadbmnniuhpmothVndiﬁm

during the oxidstion (x = 9.2 & 0.4 mW cm—2 during the

., continuous operation of the Hg lamp).
The digestions

were carriod out by placing 16 custom-
' Viu..mpu(o.s.)mwmhmw

* vials, Thiese and 1 ml of TMG nitric acid and 0.5 ml of 30%
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Sunple betchos consisted of 24 ualytical portions fa.
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analytical samples, and three reference maty Because
" there is no ' svailable certified reference me-

Gaithersberg, MD) with a lead '
(where X is the mean & S.D,) of 27.89 & 0.14 pgI! 10

Pprocess.
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4.1, Miric acid digestion
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have reporied direct analysis of Jead in wine by GFAAS
[16] o ICP-MS [ll.lﬂaﬁuasilmkmdﬂﬁu.
our attempts to analyzs vinegar with or without

" dilution by cither GFAAS or ICP-MS resulted in .
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. walyaed by GFAAS sod ICP-MS wih and ‘withowt nitric acid digestion

Vinege . Leed concenination® (ngl™) -

Simple diltion ~ Digested with nitric acid
‘ ~ GPAAS  IKCPMS  GFAAS  1ICMB -
Balmmiol ~ S5(18) 47(7) 31909 . 306(8)
Balmmic2 653(1) 205(%) 198D 1M
Blemicd QR . RAQ. 61 QOO
Belmmio4 39() 189Q W B@W
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' Spesifically, messurements with both types of instraments
’ neldaan(P<0.os,pndtu)hﬂlnu

concentrations i balsamic vinegars after simple aqueéous -

dilutions compared t0 messurements after acid digestions.
The disparity was grestor in direct snalyses of undigegted

" dilated vinegars by GFAAS. In addition 10 vinegar matrix - -

irreproducible sample deposition - -
on the graphite tibe due 0 adhesion of vinegar solutions to°

. interferences, we noticed

. hm@mmmmﬁw
: Jem persisted after filtering and diluting the

vinegara, .
“The agreement and precision of the analyses between the

two instruments was greatly improved (R = 0.997, m =
0.94, simple lincer regression) after nitric acid digestions.
MWanﬂnMdm
’ mmmmmmm
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42, UV and heat digestion

Nitric acid, snd t0 a lesser extent hydrogen peroxide, are
widely used for wet digestions of organic and inorganic mat-
ter prior %0 instrumental analyses of metals, The oxidstive
digestions are sccelerated by heating the samples in Teflon
or other inert, trace metsl clesn containers on s heating block
or heating plate, Those thermal energy sources are now of-
ten being replaced by microwave and UV radistion in sim-
ple preparations where acid digestion is necessary, because

they may be faster and may be done within a closed system

[13,18).

Comparing the two methods, nitric acid digestions with

UV ndistion were faster than those with beating blocks
and the digestions were more complets, While the addition
of hydrogen peroxide further enhanced the degradation of

organic material in the vinegars, the aiount of contaminant

lead in TMG hydrogen peroxide we used was relatively high
(~15ugl™") and comparable to the lead concentration in

some of the vinegars. Thus, cleancr hydrogen peroxide is

" tion temperatures with a Mg(NOy

mfﬂwdmmum' "
nthlowbnim'l“lwd. : .

4.3. GFAAS analysis

Although the instrument mmﬁetuw (Pan-Elmu)
recommended & maximum ashing and stomization temper-
atures of 400 and 1400°C, respectively, in the furnsce pro-
gram for lead determination, the use of chemical modifiers
allows much higher ashing and stomization temperatures,
Freschi etal. [11]) used an ashing temperature of 1000 °C and

- sn stomization temperatare of 1800°C 0 determine lead in

dihmdwhsmplgndnﬁicaciﬂwhdimw.
phosphate/magnesium matrix modifier. Buldini et al. [19)
also used a phosphate/magnesium modifier and were able o
muhmwmmmm.ﬂ .
atomization temperatares of 900 and 1800°C,

certified lead concentration, we initially started the optimizs
tion of the furnace program using digtsted vinegar spikes = -
and NIST SRM 1640 (patural water) thet bad undergons

o similar nitric acid digesioa process es e vinegams: We ..

wmmwmum

mmmmmmm .
Wﬂlm‘ambhmum
of digested natural water SRM snd quantitative recovery. -
Howsver, the same furnace-program produced low. lead re-
coveries of spiked digested vinegar samples. .
Anx investigation of the GFAAS measurements of vinegar
.digests with similar lead concentrations as the SRM showed *
a sharp drop in absorbence between 700 and 800°C of the * .
digestod vinegar samples, but not for the SRM., This dis-

mnmmmuwgﬁ,m. -
gar samples produced a relatively labile lead compound(s).
Their volatilization between 700 and 8009C: 3
tered the measurements of lead concentrations of the

- whwhmnureplmdhhmofkdhu

SRM. This thermal underscires the inportance
ﬁmmﬂuﬁhﬁmmwﬂ.."
fwdlluunmhlypundmie.. .

44. Qnalmmd
hmbhh(mm)mahmb. :

gether with the samples. The mesa blank lead concentrs-
tion was 0.03 ugl™! (s = 4) with s stindard deviation-of

- 0.04, giving a detection limit of 0.12jsgl™! analyzed by

Grmmmmmuamm,b,._
covery (x & S.D.) of six different vinegars was 96 & 5%,
while the mean recovery of NIST 1640 SRM digests was
914:&1.396.mtelmmdnﬂdenmhm
mlymwu<8%.
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